

NO. 14-30217

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 3:10-cr-00475-KI-1
Honorable Garr M. King, Senior District Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OREGON, AND
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Patrick Toomey
Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ptoomey@aclu.org
jjaffer@aclu.org
aabdo@aclu.org

Of Counsel

Hanni Fakhoury
Mark Rumold
Andrew Crocker
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
hanni@eff.org
mark@eff.org
andrew@eff.org

Of Counsel

Mathew W. dos Santos
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF
OREGON FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 40585
Portland, OR 97240
Phone: (503) 227-6928
MdosSantos@aclu-or.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 4

 B. The Warrantless Wiretapping Program..... 5

 C. The FISA Amendments Act of 2008..... 5

 D. The Government’s Implementation of the FISA Amendments Act 8

 1. PRISM Surveillance 10

 2. Upstream Surveillance..... 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. Surveillance Conducted under the FAA violates the Fourth Amendment. 12

 A. American Citizens and Residents Have a Protected Privacy Interest in
 Their International Communications..... 13

 B. The FAA Permits Surveillance of Americans’ International
 Communications in Violation of the Warrant Requirement..... 13

 C. No Exception to the Warrant Requirement Applies..... 16

 1. The Fact That the Government Is “Targeting” People Outside the
 United States Does Not Render the Warrant Clause
 Inapplicable When the Government Intercepts Americans’
 Communications..... 16

 2. If There Is a Foreign-Intelligence Exception to the Warrant
 Requirement, the Exception Is Not Broad Enough to Render
 the FAA Constitutional. 20

 D. Surveillance Under the FAA Violates the Fourth Amendment’s
 Reasonableness Requirement. 23

 1. The FAA Lacks the Indicia of Reasonableness that Courts
 Routinely Rely Upon When Assessing the Legality of
 Electronic Surveillance..... 24

2. The Government’s Targeting and Minimization Procedures Fail to Make FAA Surveillance Reasonable, and Instead Exacerbate the Statute’s Defects.	25
3. The Government Has Reasonable Alternatives that Would Allow It to Collect Foreign Intelligence While Protecting Americans’ International Communications from Warrantless Invasions.....	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	5
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	15, 24
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	23
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979).....	14
<i>First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles v. NSA</i> , No. 13-cv-03287 (N.D. Cal.)	2
<i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008).....	17, 22, 23
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Agency Telecomm. Records Litig.</i> , 671 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002).....	22, 24, 25, 28
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	13, 14

Maryland v. Garrison,
480 U.S. 79 (1987).....16

Mayfield v. United States,
599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....1

McDonald v. United States,
335 U.S. 451 (1948).....15

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....20

[Redacted],
2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011).....*passim*

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....20

Samson v. California,
547 U.S. 843 (2006).....23

United States v. Battle,
2007 WL 3341740 (D. Or. Nov. 9, 2007).....1

United States v. Biasucci,
786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986).....24

United States v. Bin Laden,
126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....22

United States v. Bobo,
477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973).....24

United States v. Buck,
548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977).....22

United States v. Cavanagh,
807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987).....21, 23, 25, 29

United States v. Donovan,
429 U.S. 413 (1977).....16, 17

United States v. Duka,
671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011).....22

United States v. Figueroa,
757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985).....17

United States v. James,
494 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1974)29

United States v. Jones,
132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)20

United States v. Kahn,
415 U.S. 143 (1974).....17

United States v. Koyomejian,
970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992).....24

United States v. Muhtorov,
No. 12-cr-00033 (D. Colo.).....1, 20

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977).....13

United States v. Turner,
528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975).....25, 28

United States v. U.S. District Court (“Keith”),
407 U.S. 297 (1972).....13, 21

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....13

United States v. Yannotti,
399 F. Supp. 2d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

Wikimedia v. NSA,
No. 15-cv-00662 (D. Md.)1

Zweibon v. Mitchell,
516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)21

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2517	28
18 U.S.C. § 2518	<i>passim</i>
50 U.S.C. § 1801	6, 8, 26, 29
50 U.S.C. § 1802	29
50 U.S.C. § 1804	25
50 U.S.C. § 1805	5, 15, 28
50 U.S.C. § 1809	5
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	<i>passim</i>
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436.....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-511, 92 Stat. 1783, 50 U.S.C. ch. 36	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Legislative Materials

Final Report of the S. Select Comm. to Study Governmental Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities (Book II), S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976)	4
H.R. 4870, 113th Cong. § 8127 (2014).....	30
S. Rep. No. 95-701 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3973	21
S.A. 3979, 110th Cong. (2008), 154 Cong. Rec. S607–08 (daily ed. Feb. 4, 2008)	30

Other Authorities

Barton Gellman & Laura Poitras, *U.S., British Intelligence Mining Data from Nine U.S. Internet Companies in Broad Secret Program*, Wash. Post, June 7, 20139

Barton Gellman *et al.*, *In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber the Foreigners Who Are*, Wash. Post, July 5, 2014.....8, 27

Charlie Savage, *NSA Said to Search Content of Messages to and from U.S.*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2013 11

David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, *National Security Investigations and Prosecutions* (2d ed. 2012) 7

FISA for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) 16

Glenn Greenwald, *No Place to Hide* (2014)9

Minimization Procedures Used by the NSA (Oct. 31, 2011).....9, 26, 27

NSA Program Prism Slides, Guardian, Nov. 1, 2013 10

NSA Slides Explain the PRISM Data-Collection Program, Wash. Post, July 10, 2013 10

Office of the Director of National Intelligence, 2014 Statistical Transparency Report (Apr. 22, 2015) 8

Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, *Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of FISA* (2014).....*passim*

President’s Review Group on Intelligence and Communications Technologies, *Liberty and Security in a Changing World* (2013)....18, 27, 30

Procedures Used by the NSA for Targeting (July 28, 2009).....10, 12, 26

Siobhan Gorman & Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, *New Details Show
Broader NSA Surveillance Reach*, Wall St. J., Aug. 20, 2013.....11
